
Ovation and Commissioner Rosch’s View of
the Scope of Section 7
In mid-December of last year, the FTC filed a complaint in
federal district court challenging Ovation Pharmaceuticals,
Inc.’s consummated acquisition from Abbott Laboratories of
NeoProfen, a drug used to treat PDA, a serious congenital
heart defect in newborns.3 The FTC’s complaint alleges that
Ovation’s acquisition (which was not reportable under the
HSR Act) was a merger to monopoly in a market for drugs
used to treat PDA, and that as a result of the acquisition
Ovation raised prices on its own drug, Indocin, by nearly
1,300 percent.

If, as the FTC alleges, NeoProfen and Indocin are substi-
tutes and the only two drugs approved to treat PDA, the chal-
lenge fits well within the contours of traditional merger analy-
sis. Commissioner Rosch’s concurring statement, however, is
far more interesting.4 Commissioner Rosch supported the
complaint challenge to the acquisition of NeoProfen, but
argued that the Commission also should have challenged
Ovation’s acquisition of Indocin, the first PDA drug on the
market.5

The acquisition of Indocin did not “lessen competition” or
“tend to create a monopoly” in the usual sense. Ovation was
not in the PDA market at the time of that first acquisition and
had no drugs for PDA in development, so the merger was not
a horizontal merger involving actual or potential competition.
Nor was Ovation in any vertically related market (as a cus-
tomer of PDA drugs or as a supplier of ingredients used in
PDA drugs), so traditional vertical merger analysis would not
apply either. Rather, Commissioner Rosch believed that
Section 7 was implicated because Ovation raised the price of
Indocin substantially after acquiring the drug from Merck.
Believing that Merck likely kept the price of Indocin below
monopoly levels because of reputational concerns, he con-
cluded that Section 7 was implicated because “Merck’s sale of
Indocin to Ovation had the effect of enabling Ovation to
exercise monopoly power in its pricing of Indocin, which
Merck could not profitably do prior to the transaction.”6

In support of the theory, Commissioner Rosch pointed to
old conglomerate merger cases:

It could be seen as a variant of a number of Supreme Court
and lower federal court cases that have held that a transaction
that may result in a substantial lessening of competition or
create a monopoly due to considerations neither horizontal
or vertical in nature will violate Section 7. See, e.g., FTC v.
Procter & Gamble, 386 U.S. 568, 577 (1967) (“All mergers
are within the reach of §7, and all must be tested by the same
standard, whether they are classified as horizontal, vertical,
conglomerate or other.”); Ekco Products Co. v. FTC, 347 F.2d
745 (7th Cir. 1965) (acquisition of firm with a monopoly by
a firm that did not compete in the monopoly market held to
violate Section 7 when the acquiring firm protected the
monopoly power it acquired by purchasing a new entrant
that the acquired firm would not have purchased).7

While these cases have been discredited and widely criti-
cized,8 Commissioner Rosch cited the Areeda and Hoven-
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kamp treatise for the proposition that this “precedent . . . has
not been overruled.”9

Commissioner Rosch’s approach is substantially out of
step with the consensus that has developed regarding the
scope of Section 7 over the last forty years. Indeed, even the
discredited old conglomerate merger cases generally involved
structural concerns, such as entrenching a dominant firm
(as was the case in Procter & Gamble) or potential competi-
tion (as in Ekco Products). Ovation, in contrast, involved
only the acquisition of a product by a firm that would choose
to exercise its lawfully-acquired monopoly power.

It seems difficult to fit Ovation’s acquisition of Indocin
within even the broad language of Section 7. The acquisition
did not “lessen competition” or “create a monopoly” because,
as the only FDA-approved drug, Indocin, faced no compe-
tition and already had a monopoly. The limits of Commis-
sioner Rosch’s approach are also far from clear. Would the
theory apply only where structural factors (such as Merck’s
ownership of other drugs and thus its reputational concerns)
limit pricing, or could the theory apply to the acquisition of
products from lawful monopolists that are simply incompe-
tent at exercising their monopoly power?

Commissioner Rosch argued that his theory is “similar” to
the Merger Guidelines’ approach to the acquisition of a “mav-
erick” firm, which recognizes that an acquisition may be
anticompetitive where it “would eliminate the pretransaction
constraint.”10 But the acquisition of a maverick changes the
competitive dynamics of a market. Even if, as Commissioner
Rosch believes, Merck’s sale of Indocin transferred the asset
to a firm that lacked Merck’s reputational constraints on its
pricing, the sale did not “substantially lessen competition”
between Merck and another firm in a way that permitted a
price increase. As one commentator has noted, Merck could
have avoided the reputational constraints on pricing by put-
ting Indocin in the hands of a subsidiary operating under
a different name or by dropping the products whose reputa-
tion would have been harmed had it raised the price of
Indocin.11 Surely none of these steps would have raised anti-
trust concerns.

Commissioner Rosch’s proposed expansion of Section 7
liability is unprecedented. It remains to be seen whether the
courts will accept it if he garners a majority of Commissioners
in an appropriate case to support his approach.

Approach to Section 5
Background on Section 5. The FTC is not empowered to
sue directly under Sections 1 or 2 of the Sherman Act. Rather,
the Commission challenges anticompetitive conduct (other
than mergers and price discrimination) under Section 5 of
the FTC Act, which declares “unfair methods of competition
. . . unlawful.”12 The Wheeler-Lea Amendments to the FTC
Act expanded the agency’s Section 5 jurisdiction to include
“unfair or deceptive acts or practices.”13

Conduct that violates the Sherman Act will also violate
Section 5.14 The Supreme Court has also held that Section 5

reaches conduct that “does not infringe either the letter or the
spirit of the antitrust laws.”15 Notwithstanding this broad lan-
guage, the FTC’s efforts to extend Section 5 beyond the
scope of the Sherman Act have met with mixed success.

Courts generally have not hesitated to apply Section 5 in
cases that were similar to traditional Sherman Act cases but
did not fall precisely within the metes and bounds of
Sherman Act precedent. For example, the Supreme Court
upheld Section 5 liability in a case that while not strictly a
tying arrangement, involved conduct that the Court con-
cluded had the “central competitive characteristic” of a tying
agreement.16 Courts have also upheld the application of
Section 5 to address “incipient” violations of the Sherman
Act, where conduct has not yet been shown to have anti-
competitive effects but “conflict[s] with the basic policies of
the Sherman and Clayton Acts.”17

However, efforts to extend Section 5 to conduct that clear-
ly would be permissible under the Sherman Act have met
with less success. In the Official Airline Guides case, the Second
Circuit rejected an FTC Section 5 challenge to a monopolist’s
arbitrary unilateral refusal to deal with a firm that was not a
competitor, holding that “enforcement of the FTC’s order
would give the FTC too much power to substitute its own
business judgment for that of the monopolist in any decision
that arguably affects competition in another industry.”18 In
Boise Cascade, the Ninth Circuit rejected an FTC attack on
consciously parallel behavior in an oligopolistic industry
where there was no evidence of actual collusion, because the
FTC’s approach to Section 5 would “blur the distinction
between guilty and innocent commercial behavior.”19 And in
Ethyl Corp., another Second Circuit case, the court held that
unilaterally adopted policies that the FTC viewed as “price
signaling” did not violate Section 5 because, inter alia, the
FTC’s approach to the FTC Act failed “to discriminate
between normally acceptable business behavior and conduct
that is unreasonable or unacceptable,” thus opening the door
to “arbitrary or capricious administration of § 5.”20

In response to these losses in court, in the early 1980s the
FTC stepped back from its push to expand Section 5 beyond
conduct that offended “the ‘basic policies’ of the antitrust
laws,” concluding that Section 5 should not be “used to
reshape those policies when they have been clearly expressed
and circumscribed.”21 Until recently, the FTC’s only use of
Section 5 in conduct cases had been in cases involving an
“invitation to collude,” in which there was no violation of
Section 1 because no agreement had been reached.22

Initial Steps to Reinvigorate Section 5. During his
Senate confirmation hearing in November 2005, when asked
whether the Commission should be given additional statu-
tory authority to attack “price gouging,” Commissioner Rosch
endorsed the more limited view of the role of Section 5
adopted by appellate courts in the 1980s:

[D]espite the fact that the Supreme Court has held that
Section 5 of the FTC Act is broader than the Sherman Act,
lower courts have expressed a view that it is in fact co-exten-
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sive with the Sherman Act. If and to the extent that this
Committee and the Senate and the Congress believe that the
FTC should go beyond the Sherman Act in Section 5, then
I believe that that power must come from the Congress.23

In a July 2006 speech, however, Commissioner Rosch
addressed the Commission’s use of Section 5 in the Valassis
invitation to collude case that it had brought earlier in the
year, and he began to “flesh out” what he called his “tenta-
tive—very tentative, I should stress—thinking about when a
stand-alone unfair methods of competition claim might be
brought.”24 While noting that the Commission had not used
Section 5 to challenge conduct that would not also violate the
Sherman Act in many years, Commissioner Rosch rejected
the view that Section 5’s prohibition of unfair methods of
competition was a “dead letter.”25

After reviewing the broad language in the Supreme Court
decisions interpreting Section 5, Commissioner Rosch sought
to put the appellate decisions limiting Section 5 in context.
He rejected as “too cramped” prior FTC efforts that rejected
Official Airline Guides as wrongly decided and that charac-
terized the reach of Ethyl as “very narrow,” concluding that
those cases “articulate important limiting principles for unfair
methods of competition analysis.”26 Rather, he read the
Second Circuit cases as properly requiring “proof of anti-
competitive purpose (and the lack of legitimate business
justification),” and the Ninth Circuit’s Boise Cascade decision
as requiring “proof of actual or incipient anticompetitive
effect.”27 He also read the cases as allowing a role for stand-
alone Section 5 theories only when the conduct at issue was
not “plainly governed by the Sherman Act.”28 And raising a
theme that would be repeated in the Commission’s Nego-
tiated Data Solutions decision, Commissioner Rosch empha-
sized that the risks of Section 5 enforcement were limited
and unlikely to inflict what he called “collateral damage,”
because a finding of a Section 5 violation would not have col-
lateral estoppel or prima facie evidentiary effect in follow-on
private treble damages antitrust actions and would not pro-
vide “a basis, even theoretically, for follow-on federal or state
criminal actions based on the Sherman Act or its state law
equivalents.”29

Less than a month after Commissioner Rosch’s speech, the
Commission issued its decision in the Rambus standard-set-
ting case.30 The Commission’s unanimous decision, written
by Commissioner Pamela Jones Harbour, relied solely on
Sherman Act Section 2 standards to find a violation of
Section 5.31 Commissioner Jon Leibowitz issued a concurring
opinion, arguing that Rambus’s conduct “might well have
been challenged solely as a pure Section 5 violation,” and
“writ[ing] separately to discuss and reemphasize the broad
reach and unique role of Section 5.”32 The Leibowitz con-
currence rejected what he characterized as “cramped or con-
fused views” that saw Section 5 as generally limited to viola-
tions of the Sherman or Clayton Acts, concluding that “a
review of Section 5’s legislative history, statutory language,
and Supreme Court interpretations reveals a Congressional

purpose that is unambiguous and an Agency mandate that is
broader than many realize.”33 Commissioner Leibowitz
explained that he hoped his twenty-page detailed exegesis of
Section 5 legislative history and precedent would “encourage
the Commission (and its staff ) to develop further and employ
more fully this critical and unique aspect of our statutory
mandate” and “use all the arrows in [its] jurisdictional quiver
to ensure that competition is robust, innovative, and benefi-
cial to consumers.”34

Curiously, given his interest in Section 5, Commissioner
Rosch did not join the concurrence.

The Negotiated Data Solutions Decision. Things
remained quiet on the Section 5 front for more than a year,
with no cases or speeches addressing standalone Section 5 lia-
bility. That changed with the Commission’s January 2008
decision in Negotiated Data Solutions.35

Negotiated Data Solutions was a standard-setting patent
holdup case, but it is quite different from the FTC’s prior
actions against Dell, Unocal, and Rambus. Those three cases
proceeded on a monopolization theory, requiring that both
market power and anticompetitive conduct be demonstrat-
ed. In the earlier Dell and Unocal consent decrees, and in the
Rambus decision, the Commission found that the respon-
dents had engaged in deceptive conduct toward the stan-
dard-setting organization (SSO) in an attempt to induce the
SSO to adopt the respondent’s patented technology as part
of the standard, enabling each respondent to obtain monop-
oly power anticompetitively.36

Negotiated Data Solutions was different. Negotiated Data
Solutions (N-Data) was the successor in interest to certain
patents (owned by National Semiconductor) claiming tech-
nology that had been incorporated in the IEEE’s Fast Ether-
net standard. The FTC claimed that N-Data had breached
National Semiconductor’s promise to license the patents for
$1,000 to any firm that implemented the standard. Thus,
there was no claim that N-Data (or its predecessors) had
acquired or maintained its alleged monopoly power anti-
competitively, only that N-Data had exercised that power in
a way that National Semiconductor had promised it would
not.

This type of claim does not fit comfortably within
Section 2, which requires the anticompetitive acquisition or
maintenance of monopoly power (or a dangerous probabil-
ity of obtaining such power by acting anticompetitively).37

Without directly explaining why there was no Section 2
violation, the FTC majority of Commissioners Rosch,
Leibowitz, and Harbour proceeded on a pure Section 5 the-
ory, not linked to a violation of Section 2.38 The majority
concluded that N-Data’s conduct constituted both an “unfair
method of competition” and an “unfair act or practice” (a
provision previously applied only in consumer protection
matters) in violation of Section 5. Commission Chairman
Deborah Majoras issued a vigorous dissent, arguing that the
Commission was improperly expanding Section 5 liability
and that it had not “not identified a meaningful limiting
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principle that indicates when an action—taken in the stan-
dard-setting context or otherwise—will be considered an
‘unfair method of competition.’”39 She similarly opposed
expansion of liability for an “unfair act or practice” because
the victims—if there were any—were large computer com-
panies, not individuals or small businesses that lacked the
ability to protect themselves.40

While the majority opinion in Negotiated Data does little
to explain why a Section 5 violation was found or to iden-
tify limiting principles for its application, Commissioner
Rosch has offered a somewhat more comprehensive analysis
in a number of speeches after the decision. First, he has
made clear that he did not believe that the challenged con-
duct supported a Section 2 claim because “[t]he conduct in
the case—the breach of the licensing commitment—did not
cause N-Data to either acquire or maintain its monopoly
power. The monopoly power exploited by N-Data was con-
ferred by the standard setting organization and the subse-
quent marketplace adoption of the standard.”41 Even though
the conduct did not fit within the Sherman Act, Commis-
sioner Rosch believed that it was critical that the FTC attack
it. Quoting the Commission’s Analysis to Aid Public Com-
ment, he said:

Even if N-Data’s actions did not constitute a violation of the
Sherman Act, they threatened to raise prices for an entire
industry and to subvert the IEEE decisional process in a
manner that could cast doubt on the viability of developing
standards at the IEEE and elsewhere. The threatened or actu-
al effects of N-Data’s conduct have been to increase the cost
of practicing the IEEE standards, and potentially to reduce
output of products incorporating the standards.42

Commissioner Rosch explained his view that the conduct
fell squarely within the proper scope of a standalone Section
5 claim based on the principles he had first set out in his July
2006 speech. He accepted the limiting principles adopted
by the appellate decisions limiting Section 5, but believed
that N-Data’s conduct satisfied the requirement of Official
Airline Guides that conduct be “coercive” because the conduct
was “inherently ‘coercive’ and ‘oppressive’” given the “standard
setting context in which the conduct occurred” because “those
practicing the Fast Ethernet standard satisfied this requirement
because the market lacked any practical alternatives.”43 He also
reiterated his view that a Section 5 violation required an actu-
al adverse effect on competition, concluding “that requirement
was satisfied here, given the importance of the breached com-
mitment to the ex ante competition that precedes the adop-
tion of a standard like the standard at issue in that case.”44

While a helpful clarification, Commissioner Rosch’s expla-
nation is less than completely satisfying. How was N-Data’s
conduct any more “oppressive” or “coercive” than any other
breach of contract by a firm? Commissioner Rosch notes his
belief that the firms implementing the Fast Ethernet standard
“lacked any practical alternatives,” but as Chairman Majoras
writes in her dissent, “[p]arties often enter into contractual
commitments involving asset-specific investments, creating

the potential for opportunism.”45 It would likely not be
much easier for Dell to vacate its leased manufacturing facil-
ities than it would be to redesign its Fast Ethernet network-
ing equipment, but would a landlord’s breach of a lease agree-
ment also be an “unfair method of competition”? And while
it is helpful to know that Commissioner Rosch believes that
there must be an adverse effect on competition, it is far from
clear where he believes that such an effect could be found in
the Negotiated Data case. Whose competition was harmed?
Not the competition between firms proposing technology for
inclusion in the IEEE standard—there was no evidence of
alternatives to National Semiconductor’s technology that
might have been selected. Nor was there any evidence of
harm to competition among the firms that were N-Data’s
licensees (or that refused to take a license). Unlike, for exam-
ple, an exclusive license that foreclosed some competitors in
the network equipment business and advantaged others, it is
difficult to see why there should be any effect on competition
at the level of N-Data’s customers, unless N-Data raising the
prices paid by all competitors at that level constitutes “harm
to competition.”

New Applications of Section 5
Although the FTC has not brought any standalone Section
5 cases since Negotiated Data Solutions, in two speeches
Commissioner Rosch has suggested applications of Section 5
that would mark an even greater departure from Sherman Act
principles.

A Section 5 Attack on “Patent Trolls.” Commissioner
Rosch took on the subject of so-called “patent trolls” in a May
2008 speech, suggesting that he thought there may be a role
for Section 5 to play in cases of patent “hold up” outside the
standard-setting process.46 He offered the following example:

Suppose a firm acquires one or more patents from a third
party who never sought to license or otherwise assert its
patents in a market. The new patent holder never seeks to
develop, license, market or otherwise invest in the technolo-
gies covered by the patents. Instead, it simply puts them in
its pocket and waits for others to develop products that may
infringe on the acquired patents. Eventually the patent hold-
er identifies a feature or component of the product that it
believes infringe on its patents and it seeks to assert the
patents against all firms manufacturing the product. The
patent holder enjoys some additional leverage because
redesign of the product to avoid the patent would be expen-
sive and time consuming. Thus, the patent holder can engage
in patent “hold up.”47

Commissioner Rosch expressed the view that the firm’s
acquisition of the patents might violate Section 2 as monop-
olization of a market for the intellectual property required to
manufacture certain products.48 It is hard to see how this
might be the case, however, as the antitrust laws are indiffer-
ent when whatever monopoly power the patents convey
merely changes hands but is not increased. As Judge Posner
has described:
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It is difficult to see how an attack on specialty hospitals
that don’t carry their “fair share” of charity care costs could
fit within even Commissioner Rosch’s broad view of the
scope of Section 5. Even if the specialty hospitals’ conduct
could be characterized as a form of “free riding,” it should not
affect the dynamics of competition between specialty hospi-
tals and full service hospitals unless the costs of providing
indigent care force full service hospitals to raise their prices.
And even if that were the case, free riding is not generally con-
sidered anticompetitive because it is not exclusionary—con-
duct that reduces a firm’s costs is considered procompeti-
tive.59 Nor does free riding seem “coercive” or “oppressive” as
required by Official Airline Guides. Indeed, if free riding
constitutes a violation of Section 5, there are dark days ahead
for discount electronics retailers and generic drug companies.

Conclusion
It is not hard to understand Commissioner Rosch’s concern
with the conduct he has written and spoken about that I have
described in this article. Higher drug prices in Ovation, unex-
pected higher royalty payments in Negotiated Data, the need
to pay royalties or redesign a product to avoid infringement,
and specialty hospitals’ avoidance of the burden of indigent
care all sound “unfair.” But surely Congress did not intend
that the FTC’s power to prohibit “unfair methods of com-
petition” should extend to finding a violation of the FTC Act
any time that a firm does not “act nice.” As Commissioner
Rosch himself noted at the FTC’s hearings on Section 5, the
Commission needs to “avoid creating a rudderless, unbound-
ed standard acceptable to whoever happens to be the major-
ity of the FTC Commissioners at the time.”60 �
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